-11B

ATV250




plOdUCL. We _belicy BASHAN sets a standald 0’[ excellence for all utility and

recreationad®vehicles manufactured in the world today. Many years of experience have

gon engineering, design, and development of our ATV, making it the finest
e we've ever produced.

For safe and enjoyable operation of your vehicle, be sure to follow the instructions and
recommendations in this owner's manual. Your manual contains instructions for minor
maintenance, ATV specifications, and drive safety. Due to this manual you can know
necessary skill of ATV driving. Otherwise owners may find out parts you need out of
part's shape, name, coding or composed relationships through this manual, but for our
products are in continue developing, can this make some difference between real object
and image, please according to real object.



ontents Index

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION OO

ONE. 11. carburetor 22
] .warning 1 12 battery 23
2.Prohibition @ 1 13. engine cooling system 23
3.warning sticker e 1 14. air filter 23
4 safety riding equd 2 FIVE.OPERATION 24
5.knowledg 3 1.fuel 24
6.safe A 2. Engine break-in and lubrication 25

1 5% 1 3.pre-riding inspection 25

4 4. starting engine 27

1 5.tire installation 28

3.driving 4 SIX. driving safety 29
4 breaks 5 1. loaded riding 29
THREE. Potential hazard and how to avoid. 6 2. making turns 30
FOUR .control system 16 3.driving on slippery surface 30
1.location of vehicle parts 16 4.Climbing a hill 31
2.power switch 17 5. lateral riding 31
3.lett operation bar 1.7 6. down hill riding a1
4.accelerator controller 18 7. Turing on slope 32
S.auxiliary brake lever L8 8. wade riding 32
6.main brake 19 9.obstacle riding 33
7,pa1‘l\'ing break 20 10. reverse driving 33
8.fuel cock, filter 21 I 1.parking on the slope 34
9.gearshift settings 2 SEVEN.maintenance and lubrication 36
10.instrument cluster 21 1. lubrication oil type 36
2.0il check 36

3.0il changing way and steps 36



4. transitions chain lubrication 3T O‘
5.enginc cooling system maintenance 3
6. parts catalogue coding check list O
7. brake system maintenance O 38
8.F./R. tire maintenance / 38
9.Spark plug maintenance @ 39
10.Air cleaner maintenance e 40
I1.Lights ® 40
41

12 Battery
EIGHT. cleaning ¢, transportation 42

1. Clean 47,
2. Stofd; 42
: sportation 43

-.fault inspection and maintenance 44
TEN. parameter 45
ELEVEN. electric principle diagram 16
TWELVE. parts catalogue 7
I. Frame 47
2. front wheel 48
3. steering stem 49
4. Covering 20
5. rear wheel o1
6. engine 52
7. rear bridge dismantle 53
8. cngine exploded view 54
9.parts catalogue coding check list 75




- Z

R\

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION O‘

® WARNING

Improperly riding vehicle may cause severe death.

Always use an approved helmet and protecliy c@8ar, otherwise it may cause severe injury or death.

Never operate an ATV on a public sty ‘oad or highway, including a dirt or gravel road.

Never carrying a passenger QT Vit could result in loss of control and accident.
Never operating the AT Al€EeohSuming alcohol or drugs, it may cause hallucination, distraction and disability and result in an accident.
Never drive undepd&tSpibt'and tired situation.

The engine cxlfaRSEl this product contains chemicals known to cause cancer or other reproductive harm.

—

So nevesltags the®tngine or let it run in an enclosed area.
ly Widing to avoid vehicle overturns on hills and rough terrain, and in turns.

P o«
A aved surfaces. which may adversely affect handling and control.
& ROHIBITED

PROHIBITED: Operate without proper training or instruction.
PROHIBITED: Operate on public highway. A collision can occur with another vehicle.
PROHIBITED: Operate at speed beyond your skills or the conditions.
PROHIBITED: Take ALCOHOL or DRUGS before or while operating this vehicle.
PROHIBITED: Carrv Passengers.
PROHIBITED: Drive in tired condition or bad spirit.
PROHIBITED: Start the engine or iet it run in an enclosed area.
PROHIBITED: Never allow anyone under 16 years of age to operate this ATV.
WARNING STICKER
Warning stickers shall be placed on left and right side of the ATV for your protection.
Read and follow the instructions of the decals on the ATV carefully. If any of the decals depicted in this manual differs from the decals on
Your ATV, always read and follow the instructions of the decals on the ATV.
The safety alert warning indicates a potential hazard that may cause serious injury or death.
The safety alert caution indicates a potential hazard that may cause minor injury or damage to the vehicle.
Serious injury or death can result if you do not follow these instructions and procedures, which are outlined in further detail within your



owner's manual.
Never operate an ATV without proper instruction. Please tak
Never permit a guest to operate the ATV unless the gu

training course.

Never operate an ATV without wearing an a rM iet that fits properly. Always wear eye protection (goggles or face shield), gloves,
boots, a long-sleeved shirt or jacket, a nts.

hile operating an ATV.

irfaces, including pavillion, driveways, parking lots, and express way.

ravel at speed appropriate for the terrain, visibility and operating conditions, and your experience.

Never consume alcohol or drugs
Always avoid riding an ATV,
Never operate at excesgd :
Never attempt whag s or other stunts.

Always chechgfor make sure it is in normal operating condition before operating. Always follow the inspection and maintenance

proceduréSamdischedules outlined in your owner's manual.
y Stk eeP Doth hands on the handlebars and both feet on the footrests of the ATV during operation.
@ travel slowly with extra caution while operating on unfamiliar terrain. Be alert to changing terrain conditions.

ANever operate on excessively rough, slippery or loose terrain.

Safe riding gear

helmet

Your helmet is the most important satey unit of protective gear for riding. A helmet can prevent a severe head injury. Select an approved

helmet that meets safety standards in your state.

Clothing
Always wear clothing suited for riding. Riding ATV requires special protective clothing for comfort and to reduce the chance of injury.
Always wear long sleeves and long trousers to protect arms and legs. Riding trousers with kneepads and a jersey with shoulder pads provide

the best protection.

Eye protection o
Do not depend on sunglasses for proper eye protection. A pair of goggles or a helmet face shield offers the best protection for your eyes. They

should be kept clean and be of shatterproof design

Gloves
Off-road style gloves with knuckle pads are the best for comfort and protection.

DL




‘
Boots :
The best footwear is a pair of strong ovcr—thc—@t 'ith heels, like motor-cross boots.

&

| be responsible for your personal safety, the safety of others, and the protection of our environment.
$Tanual, which includes valuable information about all aspects of your vehicle, including safe operating

®Know your vehicle
As the operator of the vehiclgg
Read and understand your ‘O

procedures.
This ATV is 1s much more difficult to operate than other vehicles, such as motorcycles and cars. A collision or rollover can occur
quickl g routine maneuvers like turning, or driving on hills or over obstacles, if vou fail to take proper precautions.

hicie is an ADULT VEHICLE ONLY. Operation is prohibited for anyone under 16 years old.
®
Safe training
When you purchase your new ATV. your dealer will offer a hands-on safety training course that covers all aspects of vehicle safety. You were
also provided with printed materials that explain safe operating procedures. You should review this information on a regular basis.
This is an off-road vehicle. Be familiar with all the laws and regulations concerning the operation of the ATV in your area.
We strongly advise you to strictly follow the recommended maintenance procedure outlined in your owner's manual. This preventive
Maintenance program is designed to ensure that all critical components on your vehicle are thoroughly inspected at specific intervals.




Operator safety

®TIRE
Loading capacity: INCLUDE DRIVER, LOADg#N
TIRE PRESSURE: FRONT 100KPa REAR L&

#E, TATALLY 270KG

WARNING

Improper tire pressure or oveg cause loss of control resulting in severe injury or death.

®loading
Reduce spee

c%ds over the side of the rack.
A\ WRACK loads (IF HAVE RACK) : FRONT 10KG, REAR 20KG
“ Do not tow from rack or bumper .Vehicle damage or tip over may cause severe injury or death. Tow only from tow hooks or hitch.

@ Air cleaning filter

WARNING

Operation of this vehicle without the air filter element will severely damage the engine.
Clean pre-filter element often, more frequently cleaning required in dusty conditions. Do not operate vehicle before cleaning.
Operation of this vehicle without engine breather filter(s) can cause engine damage. Consult owner's manual or dealer for details.

®DRIVING ATTENTION:

Never operate on hills too steep for the ATV or for your abilities Practice on smaller hills before attempting larger hills.
Always follow proper procedures for climbing hills, Check the terrain carefully before ascending a hill. Never climb hills with e\cuswclv
slippery of loose surfaces. Keep your weight forward. Never open the throttle suddenly or make sudden gear changes. Never go over the top

Of a hill at high speed.
Alwavs follow proper procedures for going downhill and for braking on hills. Check the terrain carefully before you ride down a hill. Keep

.




©6

ackward. Never go down a hill at high speed. goiie down a hill at an angle. which would cause the vehicle to fean sharply

your weight b
to one side. T1 : :
Always follow proper procedures for crossing thes
the uphill side of the ATV. Never attempt to Ly
in this manual. Avoid crossing the side of asteg
stall or roll backwards while climbing a hill. To avoid stalling, maintain a steady speed when climbing

-avel straight down the hill when possible.

d hill. Avoid hills with excessively slippery or loose surfaces. Keep your weight to
around on any hill until you've mastered (on level ground) the turning skili outlined
#l when possible.

a hill. If you stall or roll backw@tdSiTollow the special procedure for braking described in this manual. Always dismount on the uphill side, or
to either side if the ATV, i
Never attempt to @pci
as described jpfhigie
Alwaysd€ caxefidt of skidding or sliding. On slippery surfaces like ice, travel slowly with extra caution to reduce the chance of skidding or

i ﬁfcomrol.

s

erating the ATV through deep or fast-flowing water. If it's unavoidable. travel slowly, balance your weight carefully, avoid sudden
&*ements, and maintain a slow and steady forward motion. Don not make sudden turns of stops. and do not make sudden throttle changes.
Always check for obstacles or people behind the ATV before operating in reverse. When it's safe to proceed in reverse, move slowly and avoid

turning at sharp angles.

Instruction to using brake
Wet brakes may have reduced stopping ability. Always check the brakes after leaving water. If necessary. apply them several times to et
friction dry out the pads.

Reduce speed when carrying cargo or pulling a trailer. Based on manual allow a greater distance for braking.

Medification Attention
We are concerned for the safety of our customers and for the general public. Therefore, we strongly recommend that consumers do not install
on an ATV any equipment that may increase the speed or power of the vehicle, or make any other modifications to the vehicle for these
purposes. Any modifications to the original equipment of the vehicle create a substantial safety hazard and increase the risk of bodily injury.
The Warranty on your ATV is terminated if any equipment has been added to the vehicle, or it any modifications have been made to the
vehicle,

NOTE: The addition of certain accessories, including (but not limited to) mowers, blades, tires, sprayers, or large racks, may change the




of

handling characteristics of the vehicle. Adopt only approved acces A company, and familiarize yourself with their function and

Effect on the vehicle. }

POTENTIAL HAZARD and HO W\g) THE HAZARD

WARNING %
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Opgiating V without following instruction

WHAT CAN HAP,

and inexperienced operators should complete the certified training course offered by dealer. Operators should regularly practice th
s learned in the course and the operating skill described in the owner's manual.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Carrying a passenger on an ATV.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

Carrying a passenger greatly reduces the operator's ability to balance and control the ATV, which could cause an accident and injury to the
operator and/or passenger.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZAR

Never carry a passenger. The purpose of the long seat is to allow the operator (o shift position as needed during operation. It is not intended
For carrying passengers. '

WARNING

POTENTIAL HAZARD: Failure to follow the age recommendations for this ATV.
RISK

-6-




i injury and/or death could occur if a child under the n:age recommendation operates an ATV. Even though a child may be

.eth:e recommended age group for operating some /she may not have the skills, abilities, or judgment needed to operate an ATV
and could be susceptible to accident or ingury.

/ TO AVOID THE HAZARD o

: one under the age of 16 sho ate a ATV

ENTIAL HA 2Operating this ATV on public streets, roads or highway.

g uld collide with another vehicle.

> 4

W HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD

er operate the ATV on any public street, road or highway, including dirt and gravel roads. In many areas and countries it's illegal to
erate AT Vs on public streets, roads and highways.

\RNING
TENTIAL HAZARD: Operating an ATV on paved surfaces, including sidewalks, paths, parking lots, and driveways.

\T CAN HAPPEN
/ tires are designed for off-road use. Operating on paved surfaces may seriously affect the handling and control of the ATV and could
in loss of control, accident, and /or injury.

TO AVOID THE HAZARD
id operating the ATV on pavement. If it's unavoidable, travel slowly and avoid sudden turns or stops.




WHAT CAN HAPPEN g

Operating an ATV without an approved helmet increases the ri severe head injury or death in the event of an accident. Operating
without eye protection could result in an accident and €ouldiinérease the chance of a severe injury in the event of an accident.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD O
Always wear an approved helmet th perly. Always wear eye protection (goggles or face shield). gloves, boots. long-sleeved sh

jacket, and long pants.

WARNING
POTENTIAL “Operating the ATV after consuming alcohol or drugs.

WHAT, HAPPEN
G npuon of alcohol and/or drugs could seriously affect operator judgment. Reaction time may be slower and operator balance and
tion could be affected. I'T could result in an accident causing severe injury or death.

® HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Never consume alcohol or drugs before or while operating an ATV.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating the ATV at excessive speeds.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
Excessive speed increases the operator's chance of losing control of the ATV, which can result in an accident.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD

Always operate the ATV at a speed that's proper for the terrain, visibility and operating conditions, and your experience.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Attempting wheelies, jumps and other stunts.

-8-




CAN HAPPEN ¢:

ng stunts increases the chance of an accident, inc an overturn.

70 AVOID THE HAZARD

empt wheelies, jumps, or other s void exhibition driving.

' 'I'IAL HAZA o inspect the ATV before operating.

o A "‘ ]

‘Increases the possibility of an accident or equipment damage.

Wro AVOID THE HAZARD
s inspect your ATV especially ensure fastener nuts tightness of important parts before each use to make sure it's in safe operating

A NING
NTIAL HAZARD: Removing hands from the handlebars or feet from the footrests during operation.
T CAN HAPPEN

ing even one hand or foot can reduce ability to control the vehicle or could cause loss of balance and ejection from the ATV, If the
for's foot is not firmly planted on the footrest, it could come into contact with the rear wheels and lead to accident or injury.

V TO AVOID THE HAZARD
s keep both hands on the handlebars and both feet on the footrests of the ATV during operation.

TIAL HAZARD: Failure to use extra caution when operating the ATV on unfamiliar terrain.

T‘-‘GHN HAPPEN



Unfamiliar terrain may contain hidden rocks, bumps, or holgsl

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD Q :
Travel slowly and use extra caution when op@_ infamiliar terrain, always be alert to changing terrain conditions,

WARNING /
POTENTIAL HAZARD:

Failure to use extra cau perating on excessively rough,slippery or loose terrain.

WHAT CA
Operati

eXegssively rough, slippery or loose terrain could cause loss of traction or loss of control, which could result in an accident

ov

W TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Do not operate on excessively rough, slippery or loose terrain until you're learned and practiced the skills necessary to control the ATV on
such terrain.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Turning improperly

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

Improper turns could cause loss of control and lead to a collision or overturn.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Always follow proper procedures for turning as described in the owner's manual. Practice turning at slow speeds before attempting L
Faster speeds. Never turn at excessive speed.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating on excessively steep hills.

~-M1i0-



WHAT CAN HAPPEN
The vehicle may overturn.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD ‘.
Never operate o hills too steep for the ATV ef

7 your abilities.
Never operate the ATV on hills siepg, than 20° . Practice on smaller hills before attempting large hills.

WARNING &
POTENTIAL H/\@ imbing hills improperly.

PEN

ill climbing could cause loss of control or overturn.

_ W TO AVOID THE HAZARD
& Always follow proper procedures for climbing hills as described in the owner's manual.
® g Always check the terrain carefully before ascending any hill.

Never operate the ATV on hills steeper than 20°

Never climb hills with excessively slippery or loose surfaces. Shift your weight forward.

Never open the throttle suddenly while traveling uphill. The ATV could flip over backwards.
Never go over the top of any hill at high speed. An obstacle, a sharp drop, or another vehicle or person could be on the other side of the hill.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD:
Traveling downhill improperly.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
Improperly descending a hill could cause loss of control or overturn and lead to injury or death.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD

A special technique is required when braking while traveling downhill.

_41-



Never travel down a hill at high speed.

Avoid traveling down a hill at an angle, which would caUs

WARNING :
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Improperly arGSsiite

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
Improperly crossing o mifG.as hills could cause loss of control or overturn and fead to injury or death,

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD:
Stalling. rolling backwards of improperly dismounting while climbing a hill.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

The vehicle could cause loss of control or overturn and lead to injury or death.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD

Keep steady speed when climbing a hill. If all forward speed is lost, keep your weight uphill.

ATV begins rolling backwards, apply the brakes.

Lock the parking brake when fully stopped. -

If the ATV begins rolling backwards, keep weight uphill; never apply engine power: never apply the rear brake while rolling backwards.
Apply the single-lever brake gradually.

When fullv stopped, apply the rear brake as well, and then lock the parking brake,

1D




| B

Turn the ATV around and remount.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Improperly Opgiating’o

&@ARN[NG
® POTENTIAL HAZARD: Skidding or sliding.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

Skidding or sliding can cause loss of control. If the tires regain traction unexpectedly, the ATV could overturn.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Avoid skidding or sliding, on slippery surfaces such as ice, travel slowly and take extra caution to reduce the chance of skidding or sliding out
of control.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Improperly operating in reverse.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN
The ATV could collide with an obstacle or person, resulting in severe injury.



96

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD ?
Before shifting into reverse gear, always check for obstaclj orpcople behind the ATV. When it's safe to proceed, back slowly.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating tthg 1 deep or fast-flowing water.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN:
Tires may float, causinge tion and loss of control, which could lead to an accident or overturn.

HOW TO "HAZARD
Avoid inghe ATV through deep or fast-flowing water. If it's unavoidable to enter water that exceeds the recommended maximum depth
Jaatel ¥, balance your weight carefully, avoid sudden movements, and maintain a slow and steady forward motion. Do not make sudden

‘et brakes may have reduced stopping ability. Always test the brakes after leaving

i Pstops. and do not make sudden throttle changes. W
ter. If necessary, apply them several times to let friction dry out the pads.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating this ATV with improper tires, or with improper or uneven tire pressure.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

It could cause loss of control or accident and resulting in injury to adopt improper tires, or operation of the ATV with improper of uneven tire

pressure.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Always adopt size and type of the tires specified for the ATV. Always maintain proper tire pressure as specified.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating the ATV with improper modifications.

WHAT CAN HAPPEN

14-




injury or death.

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD:
Never modlfy thx, ATV through i ll‘nprop(,

4 HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Never exceed the stated load capacity for this ATV. Never carry passengers.
Cargo should be properly distributed and securely attached.
Reduce speed when carrying cargo or pulling a trailer. Allow a greater distance for braking.
Always follow the instructions in the owner's manual for carrying cargo or pulling a trailer.

WARNING
POTENTIAL HAZARD: Operating on frozen bodies of water.
Severe injury or death can happen if the ATV and/or the operator fall through the ice for loss of control

HOW TO AVOID THE HAZARD
Never operate the ATV on a frozen body of water.

rloading and towing can cause changes in vehicle handling, which could lead to loss of control or an accident.

-15-



CONTROLS

@ Location
1| Main Switch 13
2 | Speedometer 14
3 | Front Light 15
4 | Left Handlebar ender
5 | Right Handlebar Tank Cap
6 | Parking L 18 | Front Shock Absorber
7 | Read¥ir 19 | Seat
8 Sta 20 [ Front Wheel
3 dar Shock Absorber | 21 | Muffler
Rear Fender 22 | Front Turning Light
Il | Rear Wheel 23 | Rear Turning Light

Engine

Clutch Lever

-16-

©
oV

Shifting Lever \
Brake Peda

1§

bS




r

@®Main Switch
Main switch is located on the right side of the vehiclg
Thereare ON "( _"and OFF (<) on the switg
Turn the key to 7% , main switch 1s turned OA

Turn the key to  *,, the engine can be st:

WARNING
Leaving the keys 1
resulting in serious.

Press the emergency switch to start the engine; press
again to stop the engine. The purpose is to provide
operator with a quick means of engine shutdown in

case of an emergency.
Parking Brake Lever

Stop e parking brake. LTt
Pull the park brake lever left to engage the brake. 2 | Stop Switch
Push the brake lever forward to release the rear 3 | High and dipped Beam Switch
wheel. 4 | Hom Switch
5 Turming Light

Main Switch

. . . 6 Handle Rubber
To start the engine, turn the stop switch and main

switch on the  position. Squeeze the clutch lever i R

by left hand, and step the brake pedal by right foot. § | Parking Lever
Release the key when the engine starts.




WARNING
Activate the starter for a maximum of 5 seconds. It only ca,
Operating the ATV while the parking brake is engdged
parking brake is disengaged before operatin
The parking brake may relax if left on fow

arted again in 10 seconds when releasing the key.
d result in an accident and serious injury or death. Always check to be sure the

criod of time. Always block the wheels to prevent rolling.

@ Accelerator controller

Throttle controls is loga right side of handlebar.

Throttle Lever

ckwise to decrease the speed. Tighten the tightening nut when adjust the speed.

WARNING
Operating an ATV with sticking or improperly operating throttle controls could cause an accident and lead to severe injury or death.
Never start or operate an ATV with a sticking or improperly operating throttle. Always contact your dealer for service if throttle problems

arise.
Failure to check or maintain proper operation of the throttle system can result in an accident if the throttle lever sticks during operation.

Always check the lever for free movement and return before starting the engine. Also check
occasionally during operation.

@auxiliary Brake Lever
The auxiliary brake is applied by squeezing the brake lever toward the handlebar It only acts on

1B




the front wheels
vour ATV has an auxiliary brake for added safety. It's loc

CAUTION:

The brake fluid in the master ey
through an indicator wing
added, the eye willd

When checkin®
only. '

gid level, the ATV must be on level ground with the handlebars straight. If the fluid level is low add DOT 3 brake fluid

Berating the ATV with a spongy brake lever or low brake fluid level can result in loss of braking, which could cause an accident.

Take caution when applying the auxiliary brake. Do not aggressively apply the auxiliary brake when going forward. The front wheels may
skid and slide sideways, causing loss of control and serious injury or death.

Aggressively applying the auxiliary brake when driving down a hill may cause rear tip over, which could result in serious injury or death.
After opening a bottle of brake fluid, always discard any unused portion. Never store or use a partial bottle. Brake fluid is hygroscopic,
meaning it rapidly absorbs moisture from the air. The moisture causes the boiling temperature of the brake fluid to drop, which can lead to
early brake fade and the possibility of accident or severe injury.

®Main Brake
The front and rear brakes are applied by pressing the brake pedal by right foot. The front and rear brakes are hydraulically activated disc type
brakes that are activated by only one pedal. The method to check the main brake travel and auxiliary brake is the same.

a Brake Fluid Level

Check the brake fluid level frequently for the brake system. The reservoir is located under the seat or near the auxiliary brake. Maintain the
fluid level between the maximum and minimum marks.

-19-



©
OO

CAUTION b
Always inspect the brake pedal. Lubricate the functiu@ quently. The vehicle only can be driven when the broken or deformed brake
pedal 1s maintained or replaced.

Always test brake pedal travel and master cyli 1id level before riding.

ATV with low brake fluid level can result in loss of braking, which could cause an accident.

aperating the ATV with a spongy brake pedal can result in loss of braking, which could cause an accident.

& pcratmg the ATV with leak disc brake tube or disc brake pump can result in no braking, which could cause an accident.
@ parking brake

The parking brake is applied by pulling the parking brake lever. The parking brake lever
Is located on the right handlebar.

To set the parking brake, place the transmission in park, and stop the engine.

Pull the parking brake lever backward to the handlebar, now its in parking term.

To release the parking brake, push the lever back to it unlocked position.

CAUTION:

The parking brake may relax if left on for a long period of time. Always block the wheels to prevent rolling.

Always block the wheels on the downhill side of the ATV if leaving if parked on a hill. Another option is to park the ATV in a side hill
position. _

Never depend on the parking brake alone if the ATV is parked on a hill. Always block the wheels to prevent rolling.

WARNING

Operating the ATV while the parking brake is engaged could result in an accident and serious injury or death.

-20-




® Fuel Valve, Fuel Filter ‘c‘
The fuel valve is located on the left side of tank bottom Fiel b Efl e

. The switch up means it is in auxiliary oil conditiori)

The switch in the middle means the fuel vz 1D

for vehicle storage and when transportin
iliary.ei déin.

1§ suggested.
off. It is used

debe Taeed by your dealer after every
100 hours of operation wikilly. Do not attempt to clean the fuel filter.

‘@-‘ ing

applicd by pressing the gear shifting pedal. Gear shifting pedal is located on the left side of the vehicle.

1r

RE>N <> | ©> 2 <> 3 <>4

To shift into reverse gear, you must first apply the gear to N., then turn reverse control switch clockwisely, meanwhile press forward the gear
shifting pedal. To shift out reverse gear, tick backward only.

CAUTION
Shifting gears with the engine speed above idle or while the vehicle is moving could cause transmission damage.
Whenever the ATV is left unattended, always place the transmission in N and lock the parking brake and steering lock.

To extend power, use low forward gear in heavy pulling situations and when operating at less than seven miles per hour for extended periods
of time.

@ Instrument cluster
Instrument cluster (if there is) is the rider's information center.
The instrument cluster works while getting through the power of the instrument cluster. The information and function of the instrument cluster
is as bellows:
(WiIndicator, left turning lamp
@high-1ight indicator
(3) indicator light, neutral gear

-21-



(Dindicator light, reverse gear
(5fuel-reminding lamp

(©indicator light,right turning lamp O P 0 i e i NG R ERY 8
(7) speed indicator O > {}
(8)Gear position indicator / | -

(9) speedo

(I0rev indicator

(Ilmode switch 6 4 '_ ; - -
(12) emergency lampf@ivs SEL A MODE
(13) Metric/Mi = 7 > =

Warnin T 19 {3

Do got scratch the surface of instrument cluster, it will be damaged; do not refit
1 . 1If something wrong with it, please contact the local dealer.

1
& carburetor

Caution:

Carburctor is a precision instrument; please do not dismantle it without professional knowledge.

Please check the intake valve of carburetor regularly, in order to avoid accident,please make sure if there is impurity

If there 1s jam in carburetor, please ask for clearance in the professional maintenanceshop or dealer.

Please check if there is oil leaking before riding, if there is, please repair before riding.
(Lidle adjusting screw (2)draining oil screw idle adjustment

Start the engine and warm the cylinder up to 95

Put the engine tachometer to the engine, or with a remoter.

Turning the idle adjusting screw with timing way can enlarge idle, Turning the screw

With the betraying the timing way could reduce the idle,

when the tachometer fluctuates between 1400r/min and 1600r/min, please stops.

Caution
The best proper way of engine idle adjustment must be taken under certain temperature.

Do not attempt to adjust the idle in other system: you can adjust it in professional maintenance shop or dealer shop. =

=20




o©
.’

@ battery
Caution
Electrolyte is poisonous, please do not disposegasiia and treat it according to the national or local environment regulations.
Please take off the battery if the vehicle wilifbeNTeeOr a long time, after full of charging, put it in dry circumstance.
If you want to keep the battery in the veha yout should disconnect the wires with the anode of the battery, and then disconnect the anode of
the battery, do not have cathode ode contacted the metal in order to avoid short circuit
If the electrolytes touch yous l, yoll can wash it with water.
If the electrolyte touc S, please wash it at once no less than 15 minutes and then ask for the doctor'help
Electrolyte is poisona ou drink careless, you can drink much of water or milk and ask the doctor'help at once
Do not let \::) otich. Before putting the battery into box, please cut the cathode firstly and then the anode.
S

attery in a closed environment, or cause a explosion to dead. 1 ”

& The electrolyte is in battery, it could cause serious damage if touch the skin or eyes.
® (1) anode $ (2) cathode e

® Engine cooling system
This engine is air and Water cooling, cooler is on the front of engine. If the Water cooler works smoothly
Is related to the normal work and useful life of the engine, you should chose the relatedcoolant in certain areas and environment.

:a ar away of the spark, flame and cigarette , because battery can disperse poisonous gas. Please make sure there is ventilation if use the

Caution

Keep regularly check the water cooler if there is dust in, if yes, please wash it at once.

Please check if the Water cooler fan works smoothly before riding, if the fan breaks, please replace it{i
() water cooler (2 fan

@ Air filter
Clean the air filter every 30 days at least, if it works under the damp or dusty environment, please wash it more frequently.
Cleaning process.

=93



Remove air filter from frame of vehicle. 2

Drain the dust or sediment out of the intake valve by high-pres ir current.

Caution (O

Do not wash the filter element with pg her impregnant, because th T =
e filter element is made of paper g

kind of petrol or the
impregnant 1s explosive, or 4
Please do not start the e

se an explosion or fire.

out the air filter, or it could accelerate the abrasion.
Operation of your hout a breather filter can cause engine damage.

Always rei ; ather filter after removing for service.

Pleasc eck the intact of the air filter and maintenance or replace it if it is broken.

& RATION
® Fuel Safety

Caution:

Please use unleaded gasoline no less than 92#.

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive under certain conditions. Always with extreme caution whenever handling gasoline.
Always refuel with the engine stopped, and outdoors or in a well ventilated area.

Do not smoke or allow flames or sparks in or near the area where refueling is performed or where gasoline is stored. Do not overfill the tank.
Do not fill the tank neck.

If gasoline spills on your skin or clothing,
wash it immediately with soap and water and change clothing.

Turn the fuel valve off whenever the ATV is stored or parked.

Warning

Never refuel in a close environment. It may cause injury to body by the stcam volatilized by gasoline.

=94




Wportant as tollowmg the piocedures for a proper br eak-m. Cau.tul treatment of a new engine
iee and longer life for the engine. Perform the following procedures carefully.

rent blands or non-recommcnded 01| may cause serious engine damage. We recommend the use
Wof Bremium synthetic Oil or another SAE15W/40-SE, or SE, SF, SC
PAPI certified SH oil. Never substitute or mix oil brands.
Check the oil reservoir level on the dipstick Add oil if necessary to maintain the level between the safe
and add marks.

Drive slowly at first. Select an open area that allows room to familiarize yourself with vehicle operation Sw/30 |
and handling. 15w | _ -
Perform regular checks on fluid levels, during the break-in period; change both the oil and the filter at 20 !r = v/ j 0|
hours, 200 miles, or one month, whichever comes first? ﬁ :

® Pre-Ride Inspection }——1
Warning QP
t would cause severe injury or accident of death if there is lack of proper inspeciton. Make sure the \

vehicle is under the good condition for riding.

Inspecting Items for pre-riding

_25.




WARNING

If a proper inspection is not done before each use, seve
in proper operating condition.

@

Remark

ltem

Remark

s
1

Ensure proper operation

Frame nuts, bolts, fasteners

Inspect, ensure each nuts and
bolts tightness

Brake fluid

Ensure proper level(if applicable)

Fuel and oil

Ensure proper levels

Auxiliary brake

Ensure proper operation(if applicable)

Coolant level (if applicable)

Ensure proper level(if applicable)

Front suspension

Inspect, lubricate if necessary

Coolant hoses (if applicable)

Ensure operation

Rear suspension

Inspect, lubricate if necessary

Indicator lights/switch

Ensure operation

Steering

Ensure free operation

Engine stop switch

Ensure operation

Tires

Inspect condition and pressure

Air filter, pre-filter

Inspect, clean

Wheels rim /fasteners

Inspect, ensure fastener tightness

Air box sediment tube

Drain deposits whenever visible

Headlight

Check normal or not

Brake light/tail light

Check normal or not

Riding gear

Wear helmet, goggles, protective clothing

=28




@ Start the Engine

gtart the Cold Engine
Turn the ignition key to the ON position to engage tl
sit on the vehicle and place the transmissio

AN

8O D

b adjusted gradually, depending on how much choke is needed for starting. Be sure the choke is off during operation, as excess

fuel mfo the engine oil will speed up wearing on engine components.

¢ the starter for a maximum of five seconds, releasing the key when the vehicle starts. If the engine does not start, release the starter
d wait five seconds. Activate the starter for another five seconds if necessary. Repeat this procedure until the engine starts.

WARNING

Run the vehicle immediately after starting could cause engine damage. Allow the engine to warm up for several minutes before operating the
vehicle.

WARNING

Engine exhaust contains poisonous carbon monoxide and can cause loss of consciousness resulting in severe injury or death.

Starting a Warm Engine

Warm engine do not normally require the use of the choke. Using the choke can cause the spark plug to become wet fouled.

Park the vehicle on a level surface with the transmission in PARK. 2.Lock the parking brake, turn the fuel tank valve on, sit on the vehicle,
and turn the engine stop switch to RUN.

If the engine has cooled to a point where it does not readily start, pull the choke continously (knob puiled haif way out) may be necessary.
If the engine is over-choked when heating, depress the throttle lever fully while cranking to aid in starting.

Release the throttle lever immediately after the engine starts. If the engine does not start and all conditions are favorable, change the spark
plug and try again.

27

]



or excess fuel on the bottom of the oil tank. Water on the bo

o

> comfortable and prolong

If the ATV is used year-round, check the oil level frequently. A riiih

® \Wheel installation

Proper tire pressure can make the rj

the using time. Often check t ire and adjust it when

o

& could indicate the accumulation of contaminants such as water
accumulation increases as outside temperature decreases.

pressure (Kpa)

Front wheel 100

Rear wheel 100

necessary. tire size 21 X 7-10 20X 10-9
Caution c
Check th ssure before riding, and make sure if there is no cut, nail or other stiff things on the tire.

Ci

—

m is sunken, transformed or needing replaced.

nsure that all nuts are tighten before driving.
ays replace tires when tread depth is worn to 1/8" (.3 com) or less.

Warning

Do not repair the broken tire, or the balance and stability would be influenced and it may lead overturn.
Less of tire air can affect the steering stability and cause the hidden trouble, e.g. if the tire can not hold the ground tightly and cause the rim

out of tire, even it is possible to loss control and cause death.

Overcharging of air also can cause danger, because it affects the friction and operation.

=28




e Driving Safely

Hauling Cargo ,
Your ATV has been designed to carry or tow a_gettai

>

vehicle, and never exceed the weight capacil
Cargo weight should be evenly disti

dand cargo weight to maintain stable driving conditions. Do not obstruct the headlight beam with

on the front rack and 2/3 on the rear rack) and mounted as low as possible. When operating

cargo.
Use low forward ge

Cargo weightdisi
gé*Speed and cargo to maintain stable driving conditions. Carrying loads on one rack only increases the possibility of vehicle overturn

8 Unsecured loads can create unstable operating conditions, which could result in loss of control of the vehicle.

[

OPERATE ONLY WITH STABLE AND SAFELY ARRANGED LOADS.
When handling off-centered loads that cannot be centered, securely fasten the load and operate with extra caution. Always attach the tow load
to the hitch point designated for your vehicle.
HEAVY LOADS CAN CAUSE BRAKING AND CONTROL PROBLEMS.
Use extreme caution when applying brakes with a loaded vehicle. Avoid terrain or situations that may require backing downhill.
USE EXTREME CAUTION
when operating with loads that extend over the rack sides. Stability and maneuverability may be adversely
affected, causing the vehicle to overturn.
Do not block the front headlight beam when carrying loads on the front rack.
Do not travel faster than the recommended speeds.
Vehicle should never exceed 10 mph (16kph) while towing a load on a level grass surface. Vehicle speed should never exceed 5 mph (8kph)
when towing luads in rough terrain, while cornering, or while ascending or descending a hill.

Warning!

-29.




Improper loading on your ATV can make you lose the control of s

Making Turns
Note:
Your ATV is equipped with a solid reag &

ning Ay
@@iving on slippery surfaces
Note:
Whenever riding on slippery surfaces such as wet trails or loose gravel, or during freezing weather, follow these precautions:
1. Slow down when entering slippery areas.
2. Maintain a high level of alertness, reading the trail and avoiding quick, sharp turns, which can cause skids.
3. Correct a skid by turning the handlebars in the direction of the skid and shifting you weight forward.
If you use AWD (if there is) when rear wheels still work, it may destroy the drive axle. Do not use AWD until rear wheels stopped or lose

==

of traction.

Warning:
Failure to exercise care when operation on slippery surfaces can result in loss of tire traction and cause loss of control, accndent and serious

injury or death.
Never apply the brakes during a skid. Do not operate on excessively slippery surfaces. Always reduce speed and use additional caution,

especially when downshifting.

-30-



12

Yriving uphill bO’
'e‘ver traveling uphill, following these prec@:

Always travel straight uphill,
void steep hills(20 maximum)

'Qng are greatly affected when operating in hilly terrain. Improper procedure could cause loss of control or overturn and
sétious injury or death.

- @Driving across hills

Note:

. Avoid crossing the side of a hill when possible. Follow proper procedures as outlined in the owner's manual.

If you enter into a situation where side hilling is unavoidable:

1. Slow down.

2. Lean into the hiil, transferring your upper body weight toward the hill while keeping your feet on the footplates.

3. Steer slightly into the hill to maintain vehicle direction.

4. If the vehicle begins to tip, quickly turn the front wheels downhill, if possible, or dismount on the uphill side immediately!

| Wal’mng'

Improperly crossing hills or turning on hills can result in loss of control or vehicle overturn, resulting in severe injury or death
‘®Driving downhill

] Note:

- Whenever descending a hill, follow these precautions:
1. Proceed directly downhill.

8=




. Transfer your weight to the rear of the vehicle. O"
. Slow down. Eﬁ
. Shift to the lowest gear possible while maintaining a @ g

(&, T = DS T U |

. Apply the foot brake slightly to aid in slowing.

&

Excessive speed can cause loss of d lead to serious injury or death. Always operate slowly when traveling downhill.

Warning:

@® Turning around on a

Avoid climbing st maximum)

Use extreme n n operating on hills, and follow proper operation procedures outlined in the owner's manual.
[1s"While climbing a hill, never back it down the hill!
that can be used when it's necessary to turn around while climbing a hill is the K-turn:
. lock the parking brake, and keep your body weight uphill.
t off the engine leaving the transmission in gear.
Dismount on the uphill side of the vehicle or on the left side if the vehicle is pointing straicht uphill.
Keep ATV uphill, and turn the handlebar to full left.
With the front brakes applied, pull in the clutch lever. Use the brakes to slowly allow the veiic = to roll around to your right until it's pointing
across the hill or slightly downward.
Lock the parking brake, and restart from the direction of uphill; keep your body weight uphill.
Restart the engine with the working transmission system.
Release the parking brake and control the speed with hand brake until ATV reach smooth place.
WARNING:
Improper hill climbing procedures could cause loss of control or overturn and result in serious injury or death.
® Driving through water
Note:
Your ATV can operate through water with a maximum recommended depth equal to the level of the foottag. Follow these procedures when
operating through water:
1. Check water depths and current before crossing.

— DR




Howing water. If you cannot avoid water that exceeds the recommended maximum depth,
wdden movements, and maintain a slow and steady forward motion. Do not make sudden

- Note:
‘Be alert!
Look ahead and learn to read the terrain you're traveling on. Be constantly alert for hazards such as logs, rocks and low hanging branches

~ Warning!

Severe injury or death can result if your vehicle comes in contact with a hidden obstacle. Not all obstacles are immediately visible. Travel
with caution in unfamiliar terrain.

i‘D‘t‘iving in Reverse

low these precautions when operating in reverse:

l Avoid move downhill in reversre gear.

2. Move back slowly. Apply the brakes lightly for stopping.

~ avoid turning at sharp angles; never open the throttle suddenly while backing

33



Warning! S\
Failure to use caution when operating in reverse can result i'Seriot
or people behind the vehicle. '

@®parking on slope

Avoid parking if possible. 1f it's unavoidable, follow these precautions:
Turn the & place the transmission in first gear, lock the parking brake, always block the rear wheels on the down hill side. Se
Pl the fuel valve off.

@®CHAIN ADJUSTING STEPS
1.To have the engine been at neutral;

2.To fetch a bolt with M10 X 1.25 X 50 at side; o ps FORE mt[;mux:m:'r

3.Pushing the ATV back and for to make one of the ¢ 12 \”\f-'”t]'mi_m"' :

hole into the screw thread hole of M10X 1.25 @~ BIG SPROCKET
(The middle screw thread hole should be better)in the rear ?n|h._~n;.=.::;i;:.',.;.:h.|h,1 £ reor hrlge 2hill =
bridge shell(she the sketch map of rear bridge Shell and bog sprocket); e mj:i;ﬂmﬂ. 87 \
4.to loosen the two bolts of M8 X 100 and bolts of M8 in the fork clip; wnorsrrocker SN ER g M ¢
5.to get through the ¢ 12 hole and set it tightly in the screw tread hole {i}'f '4”:"@:-&—-‘7?: N ﬁ

(M10 X 1.25)with bolt of M10 1.25 50: B = ——— / =

6.pushing the ATV back and fro to adjust the chain. f__‘i'ﬁi'.?;,’i din

7.To fetch out the bolt of M10 1.25X50;
8.To tighten the two bolts of M8 100 and bolts of M8 in the fork clip.

34



stacleg

essary

le. See Vehicles subjected to sevel

e Periodic Maintenance Chart

il periodic maintenance will help keep your vehi
ortant components are explained in the
When inspection reve'ils the

©
OO

n the safest, most reliable condition. Inspection, adjustment and lubrication of

ntenance and lubrication

mspected and serviced more frequently.

Inspect, clear, lubricate, adjust and replace parts as
eplacement parts, use our genuine parts available from your dealer

Mamtenam.e Period

Maintenance Period

Remarks Item Dater | Remarks
le. See o Date: Month | Miles: Km sty Miles: Km
R ais
A g . ' General Lubricate all
Steering — — Check pre-ride hifiriotion 3 S00 ttines
Front suspension —- — Check pre-ride Carburetor 6 1000 IFSPF <t
B periodically
; ) . Inspect
Rear suspension - — Check pre-ride Throttle 6 1000 o
- g | periodically
" . Engine oil Replace
Braking pedal - - Check pre-ride Biviss 6 1000 Derrdaily
Brake system — — Check pre-ride Radiator 12 2000 Inspect. clean
wheels nuts — — Check pre-ride Muffle 12 2000 inspect |
| B . 1 Cooling hose
Engine and frame connection — — Check pre-ride 6 1000 | Inspect leaking
Air filter element 2 600 Check pre-ride chain 3 600 adjust. lubricate
Light — Check pre-ride spark plug 1 200 Inspect, clean
oil tube — — Check pre-ride tire 1 200 Inspect
N - Inspect .
Brake pad 1 200 o meter — - Check pre-ride
- . | periodically | |
Inspect T : :
Battery 1 300 petiodically circuit = — J Check pre-ride I!

-35-



®Maintenance and Lubrication ¢:
®Lubrication Recommendations
4 All Season synthetic engine oil of our company has begn specially formulated for use in 4-cycle engines

It's a fully synthetic, high performance, multi-viscosi tned to provide the ultimate in lubrication performance and protection. You
also can use the lubrication oil with the SH certifi

the SW-15W/40, though it is recommended only for the use in engine.

CAUTION! @
Mixing brands or using a non-red@i d oil may cause serious engine damage.
®Engine oil Level e

The dipstick(1)sfoc n the right side of the engine
Start the e nblet it idle for 20 to 30 seconds
Stop.thi e nd remove the dipstick. Wipe it dry with a clean cloth

e dipstick completely. The dipstick must be screwed completely to keep the angle and depth of the stick consistent.
e the dipstick and check the oil level Maintain the oil level between the full and add marks. Do not overfill

Caution

If the ATV is used year-round, check the oil level frequently. A rising oil level could indicate the accumulation of contaminates such as water
or excess fuel in the bottom of the oil tank. Please replace immediately if the oil level is undcr the limits.

®oil change

Position the vehicle on a level surface. Clean the area around the oil tank and crankcase

Run the engine for two to three minutes until warm, then stop the engine.

Place a drain pan beneath the oil tank and remove the drain plug, allow the oil to drain completely
Reinstall the drain plug and infuse 1 L of kerosene from dipstick.

Run the engine for 20 to 30 seconds, then turn off and drain.

Add fresh standard lubrication oil about 1.0L

-36-




Short of lubrication oil may accelerate the abrasion between chain and sprocket and then separated, it may cause loss of control and result in

- severe injury or death.
‘The chain lack of the lubrication will accelerate the abrasion between chain and chain wheels, cause severe injury and death

@Cooling System Maintenance.
The engine cooling system plays an important role in the cooling system.
The model of vehicle is liquid-cooling.and air cooling.

CAUTION:
Frequently inspect the surface of the oil-cooler, please clean with water if there is dust, but not with too high-pressure water. Because it may

make the radiator out of shape
Cheek the fans of the oil-cooled before operating, please replace if needed .
The insufficiency of the machine oil will cause the adverse performance of the radiator, thus frequently inspect and complement when need.

WARNING.

The broken radiator and connecting hose may cause a great damage on the engine, please inspect pre-ride.

Q7 -




@ The maintenance of braking system.
The braking system plays a great role in the safety of riding, thus I
The front and rear brakes are hydraulic disc brakes, and acti vated)

iffenance is very important
] e foot brake pedal. Both brakes are self-adjusting.
n the following,

CAUTION:
Never store or use any brake fluid, i

scopic and will immediately absorb the aquosity in the air, the moisture will make the brake flu
boiling and dripping, cause the fai We brake system. Desert a part of the useless after opening a bottle of brake fluid.

Check to see there is no leaka@e fhom the system

Check the brakinggpl
Replace the bgake)

=

One overcharged oil-tank may have the break overloaded or automatic locked, this would cause a serious injure and death. Please keep
breaking-oil on the proposal lever and do not overflow.
Severe injury or death can result from riding ATV under the condition of without brake, or inferior brake performance.

®THE MAINTENANCE OF F&R WHEELS

CAUTION:

Keep proper tire pressure as described on the ATV decal and in the owner's manual. Make sure the wheels are installed properly
Always replace tires when tread depth is worn to<<3mm.

The F&R wheel nuts is the key parts in the vehicle, please do not dismantle or install yourself

Tire pressure should be check before you ride while the tires are cold, check the tires for cuts, embedded nails, or other sharfi objects.
Check the rims for dents or deformation,

Do not attempt to patch a damaged tire or inner tube, otherwise wheel balance and tyre reliability may be impaired

[mproper tire inflation will cause abnormal tread wear and create a safety hazard.

-38-



four ATV with worn tires, improperly inflat tires, no rd tires or improperly installed tires will affect vehicle operating and

d vehicle handling, which can result in serious injury or death. Never install the

"'.'.y-installed wheels can adversely affect t
ys ensure that all nuts are torqued to specification.

the valve stem to the inside of the vel i

 plug maintenance 6

use non-recom rk plugs,Spark plug recommended: D§RTC Proper Electrode Gap: 0.6-0.7mm.

e fluig

“';:t:the Sp3 @ s5gap from the spark plug
Remove the spark plug using the plug wrench containing in the tool Kit.

ctrodes and center for deposits, erosion or carbon fouling, if the erosion or deposit is heavy, replace the plug. Clean a carbon or wet-
lug with a plug cleaner, or use a wire brush.
k plug in the reverse order of removal, please use recommended plug, max torque is 24N.m

nal insulator tip is grey, tan or light brown. There will be few combustion deposits. The electrodes are not burned or eroded. This indicates
type and heat range for the engine and the service. A white insulator tip indicates overheating, caused by use of an improper spark plug

eep the

ct carburetion adjustments

fouled insulator tip is black. A damp oil film covers the firing end. There may be a carbon layer over the entire nose. Generally, the
are not worn. General causes of fouling are excessive oil, use of non-recommended oil, improper use of the choke, or incorrect
on adjustment.

ING!

non-recommended spark plugs may result in serious engine damage
‘wear protective gloves when removing a spark plug for inspection to avoid the serious burns caused from the hot exhaust system and engine.

-39.-




@®Air cleaner maintenance ‘:

The air cleaner should be cleaned at least once every 30-day's dri ice more frequently when riding in unusually wet or dusty areas.
and remove the seat, release the two airbox cover clip.
Wash the filter element in clean, nonflammable or hi
Reinstall the air cleaner in the reverse order of ren

nt solvent and let it dry

Caution
Never use gasoline or low
It is forbidden to start t
Make sure the air
Please replace

solvents for cleaning the filter element, otherwise, a fire or explosion could result.
without the air cleaner core, or premature wear of the piston and cylinder may produce.
e is intact, please replace if needed.

eaner when it cannot be cleaned with high—pressured current.

®Lights
When se a halogen lamp, don't touch the lamp with bare fingers. Oil residue of your handwill cause a hot spot that
sharte Ife of the lamp.

light adjustment have been made before shipment. if possible. please do not adjust by yourself,

ARNING!

Poor lighting while driving can result in severe injury or death. Headlight anc taillight lenses become dirty during norme
operation. Wash the Headlights frequently to maintain lighting quality.
Hot components can cause serious burns to skin. Do not service the headlamps until they've cooled sufficiently.

-40-



. the battery and result in a shorter life. It ¢ hinder vehicle performance.

dircemonths or more, the battery should be removed and stored in dark . cool, dry place. Test and

{ battery, it can ruin a battery because of the minerals in it. Only fill distilled water as plain water.
gilie)spccification below when use DC charging.
erify battery condition before and 1-2 hours after charging.

eated battery could explode, causing State of Charge | Voltage Action Charge time

al jury or death. Always watch charging

efully. 100% 12813.0v

None, check at 3 months

. No required
from date of manufacture

aing if the battery becomes very warm

) May need slight charge,
75%--100% 125128 v if no charge given, check| 3.6 hours
in 3 months

ich. Allow it to cool before resuming

ly connecting or disconnecting battery

n result in an explosion and cause 50%--75% 120125y Needs charge 511 o
njury or death. When removing a

ays disconnect the negative (black)

: At least 13 hours,
When reinstalling the battery, always 25%--50% 11512.0v Needs charge

verify state of charge

he negative cable last.

0%--25% 11.5 volts or less Needs charge At least 20 hours

_41-




Cleaning
Keep your vehicle clean will not only improve its appeagad

The best and safest way to clean the vehicled garden hose and a pail of mild soap and water. Use a professional -type washing cloth,

cleaning the upper body first and the | ast. Rinse with clean water frequently. Dry surfaces with a chamois to prevent water spots.

If a high pressure water systey or cleaning (not recommended), exercise extreme caution. Avoid directing the water stream at the

Avoid the use of automotive products, some of which can scratch the finish of your vehicle.

WARNING:

Certain products, including insect repellents and chemicals, will damage plastic surface. Do not allow these types of products to contact the vehicle.

STORAGE

When the vehicle will be in long period of storage, do the procedure as following.

Rinse with clean water, towel surfaces to prevent water spot and recline it for several hours.

Drain cut all gasoline in the fuel tank, and daub antirust on the interior of fuel tank.

Unscrew the oil nail and drain out of gasoline in the carburetor, and then screw the oil nail tightly.

Taking of the spark plug, infusing about 10ml engine oil in the cylinder, electrically start the engine, the engine oil will come into the piston
ring and form a protective membrane in the cylinder.

Inspect and clean or replace the pre-cleaner and air filter, Clean the air box and drain the sediment tube.

Inspect the following fluid level and change if necessary: front and rear gear cases; transmission and brake fluid (change every two years or as

4.



equired if fluid look dark or contaminated). 0:

-'pect all cables and lubricate. Follow lubrication guid

el ¢ Maintenance Section of the service or owner's manual to completely
ase and lubricate the entire vehicle with Premgum

| Season Grease.
a cool, dry place alone. When removing the battery, always disconnect the negative

he battery should be removed, stored out
y black) cable first.
sly anti-rust lubricating oil to
ply lubricating oil to fig ;
outinely and liberallydpplyasweather resistant wax to each polished chrome part.

t the tire pres sdsafcly support the ATV with the tires 30-40mm off the ground. Be sure the storage area is well ventilated, and cover
e maching @ genuine ATV cover.

¢ chain.

sion, rear axle and rear fork.

, use plastic or coated material. They do not allow enough ventilation to prevent condensation, and may promote corrosion and
ine or

e sure clean the fuel tank with gasoline and refill the fresh gasoline while restoring the vehicle.

e make sure recharge the battery before installing the battery.

.k lubrication of all movement parts when restoring the vehicle. Lubricate if necessary.

hen you start to use vehicle after a long period of storage, eliminate any lubrication remaining in the engine, then to lubricate again after
aning engine with kerosene.

hicle.
insporting the ATV

llow these procedures when transporting the vehicle.

off the engine and remove the key to prevent loss during transporting.

the transmission in PARK and lock the park brake.

Turn the fuel valve off and be sure the fuel cap, oil cap and seat are installed securely.

ays tie the frame of the ATV to the transporting unit securely with suitable straps or rope. Do not attach tie strap to the front swing-arms
olt pockets.

S

_A3-




® TROUBLE SHOOTING

according to the solution below.

A

Possible Cause

Weauk spark from spark
plugs

Selution

clean and /or

Set gap to specs or
replace plugs

ncorrect spark plugs W
or heat ra

Replace with new fuel

0ld or non—l Jariedec d

See your dealer or go Lo
a repair shop

ignition Limin

g

See your dealer or go
Lo a repair shop

b ®WVcchanical failure

See vour dealer or go
to a repair shop

Engine runs

irregularly,

stalls or misfires

ossible Weak Spark Caus

c

Solution

Worn or defective spark
plug wires

replace spark plugs

o]
iz
=)
c
w

Inspect, clean and/or Check all
o ]'x.u‘; S’ ark nluws connections and
ik P RIME tighten

Water present in fuel

Replace with new fuel

Low battery voltage

Recharge battery to
12. 5 VDC

Kinked or plugged fuel
vent linc

Inspect and replace

Incorrect fuel

Replace with
recemmended fucl

Inspect and clean or

malfunctlion

Clogged air filter reblace
Reverse speed limiter See your dealer or go

to a repair shop

Electronic throttle
control malfunction

See your dealer or go to
a repair shop

Overuse of choke

Inspect and clean spark
plugs

Incorrect fuel with
ncorrect octane ratin

Replace with

2

recommended fuel

-44-

©
o

See your dealer, or go to a professional repair shop wiienggougVel¥icle is out of work. Also you may solve some simple problems yourself

Backfires

Loses Power

Possible Cause

Solution

Out of fuel

Refuel

Kinked or plugged fuel vent line

Inspect .clean and replace

Water present in luel

Replace with new fuel

Overuse of choke

Inspect. elean and for replace spark

plugs

Fouled ol defective spark plugs

Inspect, clean and/or replace spark plugs

Incorrec: spark plug gap

Set gap to spark plugs

Clogged air filter

Inspect and clean

Kinked or plugged fuel vent line

Inspect ,clean and replace

engineer malfunction

See vour dealer or go to a repair shop

worn of electric apparatus

Replace

electrocireunt failure

See vour dealer or go to a repair shop

Overheated engine

Clean radiator screen and core, Clean

engine exterior, and operate in right way




Stops ¢

Engine

- O
Warning! P\

A hot exhaust system and engine can cause serious urn ¢ wait for engineer and exhaust system cooling to room temperature for

inspection and repair.

~ Use a garden hose to flush any debris fron

NOTE: high pressure washers can ?efw

adiator fins and reduce cooling efficiency.

Specifications
Dimensions ® Electronical parameters
“Overall length 1740 mm Battery 12V 9 Ah
Overall widt e 1110 min Break/tailor light 12V 1L.4AW/0.5W
Overall hei®f ’ 1110 mm Neutral indicator 12V
1230 mm Fuse 15A
ound clearance 130 mm Structure
P'specification Engine type/model Single cylinders,
ss vehicle weight 173 kg water-cooling, four stroke.
¥ Max. Gross weight 160 kg Cylinder capacity 229ml
Immobile parameter Cylinder diameter » Journey ~ 67mmx65mm
Minimum turning Diameter 5.5 m Compression proportion 0.2:1
Fuel capacity 5.5 L Ignition Mode CDI
Lubrication capacity 1.0 L. Rated power 11.2Kw(7000r/min)
Front tire size 21x7-10 Max. Torque 17.67N.m(5500)r/min
- Rear tire size 20x10-9 Lubrication pressure splash
- Front tire air pressure 100 kpa Starting mode electric
‘Rear tire air pressure 100 kpa Clutch mode centrifugal-wet multiple piece
Transmission chain drive Engine oil SE 15W/40lubrication oil

‘Absorber spring hydraulic absorber
Primary engine transmission rate  3.333
3

Final transmission rate

Engine gearshift transmission rate first gear ~ 2.909
second gear 1.867
reverse gear 1.389
third gear 1.000

fourth gear  2.807

Fuel s, ccification

Fuel 92#gas

Parking rear disc brake

front: disc brake

_45-



Electrical principle diagram

TN LORK STARTING RELAY BATTERY GHITIOH CO!
IGMTION LOTH — :I TTER IGHITION COIL
T o T STATGHOTCR oy ; B
T 7 -} _I §s f
i g £ R [ G q z
]
N |l
iy R] #l "
R N ] N
|
-] i TAILLIGHT
ol 12v21/5

-f'f..‘:.
o2

1203% 'I | i .
INDECATOR, a .,
\ HETER L2v3 @ =
INBICATION LIGHT REVERSE B
HEAD LIGHT ! -
S—— - i ¥
12¥35/35¢ -
12v51 v E/ r ;
YRR o [ ik I
|ﬁﬂé|lécﬂu| o o le] 1 ]
il - ? JEL firt} b HLUNGSWICH  yaoeTo RECTIFIER ‘
FEES = STARTING SWTCH REVERSE GEAR SHEGUARD P
REVERSE GEAR CONTRO. i
LIGHTING SWITCH

LIGHT-EXCHANGE SWMTCH

-46-



g |
L@ B e G 316365 a3ed O ©

GE)

FRAME ASSEMBLY C1)

i OL®E®
S LINS/NL

L

L

@

Lo e
G 0 @Jv O OO OO0

—p

d

']

(6) 1) 60 @ @

R

e ———
A7



FRAME ~ ASSEMBLY

TEifFHZ  PART  CATELAG P\

E,\J FEHHERS  Part No. cription L ERR Part Quantity |
1 GB5787-2000 BOLT MS8X16 SZFEMS X 16
2 507300-123 LEFT-UP SWING ARM fe RIgEE
3 (B6187-2 NUT M10 42 RIM10
4 507 LEFT-DOWN SWING ARM I FaREE
5 72000 BOLT M6X20 B2 FEME X 20
6 BR7S7-2000 BOLT MIOX58 SEAEMI0 X 60
7 501300033 FRONT SHOCK ABSORBER Al il e 2%
N WNe®™ (B5787-2000 BOLT M10X40 SZEAEM10X 40

804009 001 CONNECTING SUPPORT FRONT BODY A4 ik 4 2

10 GB5787-2000 BOLT M6X 10 SEARME X 10 8
11 100001-00 3 PROTECT PLATE, ENGINE bl E 1
12 511000-427 FRAME ASSY RS 2 l
13 536100-017 FOOTREST TH 7 2
14 GB5787 2000 BOLT MI10X25 CEEEMI0 X 25 8
15 536400-013 LEFT PEDAL i !
16 536003006 LEFT FOOTREST SUPPORT Jr IR T A 1
17 GB/T93-1987 SPRING WASHER @8 ML DY 1
18 (:B5787-2000 BOLT M6X 16 YEHME X 16 2
1Y 332000-021 REAR LAMP ASSY FEAT B A% 1
20 306100-002 REFLECYOR ~ REAR J2 S 45 2
2] 511100-175 FRAME  REAR 780 15 L P 1
£% 593100-14 1 REAR ARM ASSEMBLY Y 1
23 804804-001 RIGHT SUPPORT REAR FENDER AR e A A 1
24 GB5787-2000 BOLT M8X 40 HEEREMS X 40 4
25 524700 001 ARM, REAR SHOCK ABSORBER fa e g 1
2% 523002-003 RUBBER BOOT, REAR ARM Bia 2 i S




524701 003

fei T

67 ‘
" 540300-118 Jis ol R I
ET 804803 001 ri‘H‘"iﬁ’ fei A S 6 l
30 430005- 010 [ENS] TORSTONAL SPRING A B A !
BN (B6137-2000 NUT M4 SEBEML 1
32 230010-001 TENSION PULLEY gi 5 1
33 523006 002 ARM AXLE BUSHING X EE I
24 902001 Q)4 HEXANGULAR  AXLE Ay i

%5 4300 REAR BRAKE RESET SPRING Ji: e v o 1

% gl REAR BRAKE SWITCH SPRING e A E KN 1

a7 1006 RIGHT FOOTREST SUPPORT f B 1
18 4 536500 013 RIGHT PEDAL HiE l

430400-035 REAR BRAKE PEDAL I it b 1

GB5787-2000 BOLT Mux12 Mo X 12 2

F 41 536600008 PROTECT PEDAL {151y 1
§ 42 507600-117 RIGHT DU?N SWING ARM £ FEE 1
7R 507500-119 RIGHT-UP SWING ARM 4 LW !
A4 512100-205 BUMPER (RS |
45 333601-002 bracket, r/1 turn light J& ek ) 4] ¥ 4 1
“ﬁﬁ 333701-002 Bracket, r/r turn light f& 45 ¥ n) JiJ*”” 1
47’ 805004-009 bracket, rear license plate 5 I 5 An 1
48 Gh16774 BOLT M8%16 B2 F M8*16 2
49 333402-007 bracket, f/1 turn light B A e T 5 A 1
ﬁi} 333302-007 bracket, r/1 turn light B A 6 ) T 1
1 Gbh16774 BOLT M6%16 2L M6*16 4

-49-




=N
il

N

|

Lay@das 9

WIRING ASSEMBLY

63]




SWIRING  ASSEMBLY
7T o PART  CATELAG
- S HIEICS Part No. Deseription B 44 BR Part name 495 Quantity
= 906 160001 COVER WSLIT IS B
181001 001 PLUMBACES CUS HE SR a8 ] A
110000-216 SY Yz B AL G
100003-015 INB#OLUTER COVER P el
GB& 170 2000 M6 PR EfME
= 100004-00015 TNLET TURE P i W
GB5783-2000 BOLT M6 X 20 T FEME X 20
= 161000-013 CARBURETOR ASSY {7k 2% B Ak

152000-017

GNR5783-200

WATER COOLING ASSY

B e 1 b s e A SO

BOLT M8 X 25

PR FEME X 25

1710002 AIR FILTER 75 L BE
20700082 MAIN CABLE COMP -+ HL A ]
STARTING RELAY Bl 4kt 28
578 00 BOLT  M&X 10 SR FEME > 10
5 : 001 IGNITION COIL Mk ek
6 | 8 305000-007 CDI B KA
302000-003 REGULATOR ifF] Pl 2 ont 3%
Ghl16774 BOI.T MB*16 2 MB*x16
303100-004 BATTERY ASSY =7 i
162002-010 WATER __TUBE p > i =
‘ 901101-004 BAND 4 1
> 904101-015 BAND AR LA
114001-003 CLAMP 5
101201-005 TIE-IN. PIPE P = i
152400 003 VICE WATER _TANK [e1] 7 o
231000-037 CHAIN ey
211000-021 SHIFTTING PEDAL i 42 Tk bR
GB6187 -2000 NUT M8 IBFEMS
g GB5787-2000 BOLT M8 X 90 SREFPEMB X 90
¥ 510002-017 FRONT SUSPENSION OF MOTOR A LR
GBA787-2000 BOLT  MG6X25 PEEEMG X 25
GRB6187-2000 NUT M6 2 LEMG
160 100-00 1 FUEL FILTER kit e s
802000-008 FUEL. SWITCH i I 5%
GB6 187—2000 NUT _MI10 PEFEML0

902001-010

HEXANGULAR AXLE  10%115

Fashdl 10%115

GBATRT7 2000

BOLT M8 X30

181000-1541

MUFFLER _ASSY

B2 M8 X 30

306810-006

EMERGENGCY LIGHT CONTROLLER

J AT 175 1 A

162001-018

HIGH TEMPERATURE TUBE

o il

162002-028

WATER TUBE

e e S
(=

162100-001

small aiv filter

b ol 1

163000-001

COMBINED TYPE VALVE

Al I

16774

BOLT Mox20

WK M6*20

162004-005

LEADING PIPE, INLET

EA WG

= 162004-005 SECOND T IME CONNECTING GASKET ~ ki HE IR

L 906110-002 BOLT AND SCREW ASSY M6*16 PRI S Mex16
312100-004 SINGLE HORN ]

- - 162009-003 MINUS PIPE IR

JEY R Y O O S ) R Y PR /) ) (I () T [ S TG (061 0180 ) O o el = e (o e ) (e el [ (o ) B ool o (T ol B el (ol [

-51-




| |

@ @ 07 19 G
A

COVERING PARTS ASSEMBLY (3)

Ao

s . e T S T s



(Z
oV

i-?l;‘it"- FARTS ASSEMBIN

SEPEEISE  PART  CATELAG

-@ BHHIE  Part No, y Deseription T B Part  name A Quantity
1 807100-384 FRONT FENDER il (i) l
5 90§22 PAD &6 x 20 B2 PR 6 x20 1
4 CLgF N BOLT M6X 16 FF W IR AR B KSATIG X 16 7
1 21 HEAD LIGHT ASSY AT Sk 1
3 D100 323 FRONT FENDER e T A 1
T 360100-018 IGNITION SWITCH ok FE R |
5 333400-014 front turn light B %% [ AT 1
$06181-002 CLIP MT £ J-3E 6} 3
: 701000-990 SEAT CUSHION s 1
10 GBATRT-2000 BOLT M6X20 SZEM6 X 20 2
3 805100-659 REAR FENDER 5P B 1
12 333700-014 rear turn light AT 1
13 503200-001 TOOLS Pi7E T H 1
14 405606002 BATTERY ALVEOLI & Wit ik 2
15 800600-006 MIDDLE PLATE bR R 1
i6 906211-001 PLASTIC BOLT SEELER 9
17 801000-03 | FUEL TANK ASSY TR 2 1
360300-001 CAP LOCK, FUEL TANK IR A 1
GB5787-2000 BOLT. M6X 16 SEFPME X 16 2
GBAT87-2000 BOLT M6X16 EIREMEX 16 2

-53-




S ¥ S

= rvest £im S SIICOELT LR LG Ml
-
.*..
e,

@ 3

i REAR WHELEL ASSEMBLY (4)

10

(

12

LLLL

)

=]
=

-
[ ot

3\

A
i

-54-

TTTTTTTTTTTT =t



WHEEL ASSEMBLY
iy H % PART  CATELAG
_g BEMHFLE  Part No. cription T B Part name 5Bt Quantity
3 408000-036 REAR TYRE i 6 i 2
G 405000-055 REAR TYRE HUB f5 4042 2
7 (GB6187-2000 NUT MI0X1.25 SERIMIOX 1. 25 8
3 243000-219 REAR BRIDGE ASSY k5 B SR 1
; SKEIN RUBBER LERe 3
6 PROTECTING FRAME OF REAR BRIDGE R 1
BOLT M8X16 M X 16 8
8 NUT MIOX1.25 SEFMI0 X 1. 25 8
442001-006 REAR BRAKE DISC foi B o % 1
GB5787-2000 BOLT  MSX 20 £ EEMS X 20 5
443000-041 REAR  DISC BRAKE ASSY e B AL R 1
- 405100-041 SPROCRET WHEFL i 1
3 309200-021 SPEED SENSOR BERERRE 1

“H5-




D

12: 1413

FRONT WHEI]

\ T A

ASSEMBLY (6)

13114 12

1

5

T T T T T i T rrrr e e



=

T

i WHEEL.  ASSEMBLY
b MEH s PART  CATELAG
; T fC S par Kl -
== S/N h “M’H:Of }d” / Description AR Part name Quaﬁnﬁtv
404000-0368%aN\g] FRONT_TYRE ETG 2
10100040 AN FRONT TYRE HUB R B (8D 9
E 508000027 STEERING PARTS AR 2
| SHNI600-097 FRONT DISK-BRAKED SEAT 7 A ) B 2
\_490500-015 ROD ASSY S AL 2
B S 904206-001 DUSTPROOF RUBBER BOOT DIRERE AR 2
| o €& GB/T91-2000 PIN COTTER 2X20 JTEI52 X 20 1
AT 441001-003 FRONT BRAKE DISC AR A 2
GB/T97. 1-2000 WASHER10 EEN 4
GB/T93-1987 SPRING WASHER10 SREREE 10 4
GB6187-86 NUT _ MI0 g LEM10 8
GB/T91-2000 PIN COTTER 2.5X30 JT L1492, 5X 30 2
GB6181-2000 NUT  M14 42 [EM14 2
GB/T97. 1-2000 WASHER14 FELE 14 2
GB6181-2000 NUT  MI10 S LIMI0 4
400300-001 AIR CHAIN MOUTH AL 2

5=




B s e ]

I 0 —

i
|
|
1

@ 8 @ O O @ @ B @@ @

FRONT FORK ASSEMBLY 62

|
|

I L e - S S e o l

_58.




[FRONT_FORK _ ASSEMIL Y ]

ol ok PART CATELAG

ETae i i )

i J;'”; T2 AR L B Part No. BEE LA Part name e Gunnt iy

e GB,/T912000 POITER 2. 5<30 F L1512, 5% 30 1

i - GBE181-2000 NUT _ MI10 EEBEM10 1

R GB/T97 2002 PLAT WASHER S I

4 503300108 STEERING STEM ik !

T 5 GB5787-2 BOLT M8 X 60 £EFPMS X 60 2
g .+ 5033 STEERING ROD CLIP P70k 838 0 |
.ﬁ 7 50800z STEERING STEM CLIP WASHER P R R o 1
! I s 02 WIRE CLIP OF STEERING STEM Ktk F 1
y ) 00 032 LEFT HANDLEBAR SWITCH FIEF XK 1
| 0 0000 1—1373 HANDLE BAR F-i 4 1

] 904303-001 LEFT LEVER FHRE 2
; i 503001 -002 CLIP, STEERING BAR HEEE 2
i Y GBHT82-2000 BOLT M8 X 60(70) X 1.25 SR M X 60 (T0) X 1. 25 4
' 14 472100005 LEFT _HANDLE CoMP AR 1
1 15 600201 007 THROTTLE ASSY it 8% l
| 16 443000-041 HAND PROTECTOR T3 P4 X 1
! 17 GB6181-2000 NUT M10 $EBIMI0 |
i 15 610000-031 WIND-RESISTED CABLE ST E i 1
: 19 BOT000-039 CABLE. THROTTLE AW ES S !
20 606000- 004 CLUTCH CABLE e s D ]
i 21 351000-028 INSTRUMENT ASSY NE Fs9i !
i 22 351020-005 METER COVER 1% 2 1iif 72 :
i 23 906170 003 BOLT M6%16 FF A ER 10 FE SR ATM6% 16 2
& 24 350200-009 SUPPORT SPEED METER PSR 1
! 3 T 7= 2] fe3e B A .
| 25 906170-003 BOLT M6*16 FF A £ N ] £ WEETM6% 16 3
ﬁ ® 95 901400-064 REARVIEW MIRROR i P g 2
;- 901010-001 CLIP, MIRROR SEAT i kT 2
i 28 360200 001 STEERING LOCK Ji ) I
i 99 360202-001 SUPPORT STEERING LOCK i 1 i S 3 1
'{ 30 CB/T819. 1 BOLT M5%12 + F RO L SR ETME* 12 1
31 372200-006 RIGHT HANDL LEVER A F WA (E 1

_59-




©
oV

e )

I | 4R

Pr iy

ALY

|| A e

213012-001

REAR WHEEL AXIE

2 | JFI 1343, 2%50

GB/TO1-2000 3. 2%50

PIN COTTER 3. 2%50

3| TF R REM20%1. 5

2453028-004

SLOTTED NUT M20X1.5

1 |[Gieed 1

GB/TOT. 1 2002

WASHER

2

£ | a1y
2] r}V_T‘}t-J..‘}-";:.ZIIL

293010 024

CONNECTOR PLATL

S R

243025-001

CLIPYSPRING REAR AXLE

TS LEMA2X]

243022 001

NCTM 12X

8 |

405101-017

SPROCKET WHEETL SET

9 |9 EEMS

GB/TEL70 2000

LT M8

10 |45 FR V825

GRATHTEZ=2000

BOLT M8*23

[ 1| &tk e

243018-021

COVER REAR AXL:

§ i) £ [7 28
12 (005 s

293017 002

DISC BRACKET. REAX BRIDGE

15 |4 5

LO6G206-001

SHAFT WASITER

14 [ A5 H e o) 5

243016 021

SEAT REAR DISC BRAKE

15 [Hl A

S02012-004

BEARTNG

210001039

(M1, SEAL

23055 0149

BUSH

REAR AXLE ASSY

-60-




S11& OB 308x32

s
KL R 2L R A | & B
70 B2 EF M3 HEXANGULAR NUT | 906163-002 | 2
BL LA DAUK SR M8 <40 | STUD M8+40 | 102222014 | 2
maEas VALVE STEM OIL SEAL | 104310-019 | 2
| KiLE (DSIC) SPARK PLUG | 102250-018 | 1
| REkETHE seaemva crmosrHEAs UPRER COVER | 102275-014 | 1
Lk CYLINDER HEAD UPPER COVER | 102271-044 | 1
242 M6x28 BOLT M6x28 115100-048 | 6
B2HE M6<12 BOLT Mé6x12 | 115100010 | 1
| HEEE 654112 WASHER 6.5¢1+12 | 906150-051 | 1
SEkas CYLINDER HEAD SSEMBLY | 102240-327 | 1
 HREORELE 3353 O-RING INTAKE PIPE 335X 3 | 118113-011 | 1
#REAS INTAKE PIPE ASSY | 100004-008 | 1
 GB6170 425 M6 HEXANGULAR NUTM6 | 906163-001 | 2
B2 M6%20 BOLT 115100-008 | 2
feybs(PZ30 BZIR[THR) | CARBURETOR ASSY 161000-036
S LR M883 BOLT M8x83 | 102217-012
H18H $8.5422x18 WASHER §.5%2.2418 | 102219-007
AR EARAE CYLINDER CAP SHIM UNIT | 102230-052
EAE 12414 ALINGMENT PIN | 116108-014 | 2
| REfEE CYLINDER UNIT 102120-070
SEAEHR CYLINDER SHIM | 102108-039 | 1
B iNE: UPPER VALVE COVER | 102207024 | 2
O-RING 2

| 102208-001




2. BESHKY

o

£ YL (%7 g R &

B

AIR INTAKE VALVE | 104301-031 | 1 |

& S AIR EXHAUST VALVE | 104302-031 |1 |
RIS VALVE SPRING SEAT | 104306-016 | 2
SITH R | SEAT INSIDE SPRING | 104305-007 | 2
SITHRE VALVE OUTER SPRING | 104304019 | 2
SRR VALVE INNER SPRING | 104303-019 | 2
RIEER VALVE SPRING COVER | 104307-019 | 2

K8k VALVE LOCK CLIP | 104308-018 | 4 {
AT AT LOCKING NUT | 104416-010 | 2
SRR TT8RE] ADJUSTING SCREW 104415-010 | 2
HBE 55222418 WASHER 8.5¢2.2718 102219-007 | 3

ERHER M8:33 BOLT M$:33 104406-004 | 3 |

LEgas ARM ROCKER ASSY 104410-019 |1 |

HEH 54 PUSH LEVE.. STAND | 104105-007

#TAE PUSH LEVER COMP 104120012 | 2 |

EEEE 12310.2x209 ELASTIC AHER123<0.2:20.9 | 104404-005 | 1 |

FEE LOWER ROCKER ARM | 104401004 | 2 |
TR SHAFTLOWER ROCKER ARM | 104402-005 | 1
FREBOEEHE 1725 | ORING 18225 | 104403-005 | 1
SN E SPRING 104104-004 | 1
i O B EHE 20425 | O-RING 20%25 104107-005 | 1
bR TS AIR MLET CAM SHAFT 104106-005 | 1
3| HERE 14404 WASHER 1471x24 116109-023 | 1
24 | AftmAas CAMSHAFT UNIT 104130-052 | 1




3, EEE (PLCB A

R e R 8 g o
BOLTM6 40 115100006 | 15 | = i
BOLTM6+16 115100019 |1 |
S BOLTMG-0 | ustooo01 |3,
4| DEIBE M6:2S BOLT M6+25 1 115100005 | 2 =
'4 KE & WATER PUMP COVER | 101411-008 | 1
6 |OBEHE 851.9(AK) O-RING 8519 101432002 | 1 ]
7| RRFHUKEE M3<10 BOLT M8+ 10 101433-002 | 1
8| EfIH 8412463 ALINGMENT PIN 116108-015 |2
9 | KEHOEEHE 632658 L) | O-RING 65<2.65 101412-008 | 1
10 | BT O BEHE 9418 O-RING 9+1.8 106325-008 |2 ;
1l | BABHRAFAL OPERATION ROCKER ARMUNIT | 106320018 | 1 '
12 | BEBRAANR COMPRESSION SPRING | 106301-014 | |
13 | GB879.1 ¥ 3x12 COTTER PIN 3x12 106312-006 | 1 |
14 | BHBEESFERY RIGHT CRANKCASE CoviR AssY | 101401-301 | 1 '
15 | BUERAS OIL DIPSTICK 100016009 | 1
16 | O BEHE 183 O-RING 18x3 101442008 | 1 |
17 | BAr% 8x14 ALINGMENTPIN 8x14 | 116108012 |2 |
18 | HARAEERR RIGHT CRANKCASE COVER GASKET | 101403-029 | 1 Fi
19 | HEFE M6x20 BOLT M6x20 115100-008 |3 i
20 | MEERE M6x28 BOLT M6x28 115100-048 | 2 |
21 | MERRE M6ex12 BOLT M6#12 115100010 | 4
2 | EHEEE LAF CRANKCASE COVERASSY | 101301-240 | 1
23 | IRE A (HK101410) NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING | 116220-005 | 1 |
24 | AN EEEE LEFT CRANKCASE COVER GASKET | 1013(4-024 |1 |

-63-




3. B (FLCB AR

-64-

R

[

©
o°

ES &

g

ER
By

Y

J

| OBSERVE HOLE COVER

%
&
] e 101307-012 | 1 _i
Wil O &= 132265 | O-RING 1325265 101313-006 | 1 |
R 1014 ALINGMENT PIN 116108004 2 1
DR M6225 BOLT M625 115100-005 | 1 ]
,;”Eﬂﬁﬁ,ﬁﬁﬂ | REAR PART, LEFT CRANKCASE COVER 01302183 |1 | 7:;
KL O BEHE 274265 | O-RING 274-2.65 101312007 1 | |
T e DRCORATE COVIR CRARCAE LT | 100018-014 | | 8
WEHREF O BEHE 623 | ORING 62+3 101314004 | 1 B
RdteE®x | COVERGEAR 100017-005 1 | )

1 |
B R i |
| |




4, BEHBECBRE)

= ”
g -k fﬂf Ro&| &
B CLUTCH COMP 106000-066 | 1
SRIEH CLUTCH POST ROD 106114-013 | 1 .
3 | REBEEAE M625 | BOLT 116101-034 | 6
4 | $R (16003) BEARING 116210-038 | 1
5 | RERERGH) PRESSURE PLATE 106245-002 | 1
6 | MERMR CLUTCH SPRING 106247-016 | 6 B
7 | RAHEE20 CIRCLIP 106104-005 | 1
8 | BEHuPLE CENTER.CLUTCH 106241-003 | 1 '
0 | HERIHERR FRICTION DISC 106243-019 | 7
10 | BABMIERE CLUTCH PLATE 106244-020 | 6
1| AESAR 106246-001 | 1
12 | BERRfiaLE WASHER 106103-012 | 1
13 | HABSEAE CLUTCH OUTER CASE COMP | 106260013 | 1 | _
S
|
| SRR, T
1 =i e |
= e T i
B b
| ‘ .
1 ~ [ P I PR
= N L | _




5. HLER L T _
7 | T £8 gli}’§
| £ | ENGINE OIL FINE FILTER 105200016 | 1 |
A g HETECT Yo Tere | EX-TUBE.OIL | 105202-006 | 1 |
(3| HPHITUKET MSX12 | SCREWMSX 12 | 115200-007 | 3
(4 BlESHBEETNE | SPRINGEX TUBE 105203-006 |1 |
B | COVERENGINE OIL FILTER 105201011 {1 |
16 | MsMBEES | TRANSMISSION PIN 105205008 |1 |
T RHBRETHE GASKETFILTER HEAD COVER | 105204005 | 1 |
|8 HLaERSRTAS OIL FILTER BODY 105221-006 | 1
9 | TakR DRIVE GEAR 106001-028 | 1 |
|10 | +FHIGIKERAT M6X 30 | SCREWM6X30 115200-028 |2 |
11| R DRIVE SHAFT, GEAR [ 105115010 |1 |
12 | ERA A S OIL PUMP GEAR UNIT 105120-008 | 1 |
13 | ERE OIL PUMP CASING 105116011 {1 |
14 | BUBRAMET OUTER ROTOR,OIL PUMP 105113012 | 1 |
15 | HUARAET INNER ROTOR,OIL PUMP 105112-012 | 1
16 | HLiFRHiH OIL PUMP COVER 105117-012 | 1
17 | +FHPUEKIRET M4X12 | SCREW | 115200-036 | 2
18 |OHHE 9424 O-RING 105121-002 | 2
19 | BlgRAs | ENGINE OIL PUMP 105110-044 | 1
.! l
! e — o e e o - |

-B6-




7 — R _ ;s LI
g \ = 140 . 7 Ef: IAGER oo
SEALIBRE M6X 65 | BOLT M6X65 usio-os6 (1|
SAE R LOCATING PLATE UNIT 106304-002 | 1
RELEE M8 CAPNUT M8 102218012 | 4 £l
THE §6<1822 WASHER 8.6x18+2 102219-011 | 2 .
UL B BOUBLE-HEAS SCREWB | 101104-024 |2 | |
KiGER M6X28 BOLT M6X 28 116101-008 | 2
BREEX TIE-IN, PIPE 101201-007 |1
ESRERBERIHK) | HOOPAIR DRAIN 101203-011 |1
BRREAN BREATHER TUBE 101210-002 |1
BAREFEGIHR) | HOOPAIR DRAIN 101203-011 ! 1
B 10714 ALINGMENT PIN 116108-004 |4
#4H#47& (NK152712) | NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING | 116220-006 | 1
F& (6006) BEARING 116210-039 |1
Efafiae RIGHT CRANKCASE ASSY | 101220-116 |1
BliEESE 20034x7 OIL SEAL 20x34x7 101144-002 | 1
FEIR (6204) BEARING 116210-040 | 1
SELTCKER A BOUBLE-HEAD SCREW A 101103-028 |2
R H CONNECTING CASE GASKET 101101028 |1
LA s LEFT CRANKCASE ASSY 101140-288 | 1
EEHEARHK2110) NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING | 116220-007 |1
Y8R (62022) BEARING 116210-036 | 1
HfEE® RETAINER 109201-004 | |
s f\_lo_ 12 BOLT 115100-010 |2
| s 34-50:7 OIL SEAL 34+50+7 | 101160-006 | |

-B87-




-68-

Xt k8| g | &
WA 12X2X20 | WASHER | 101121003 | ] =
~  DRAINBOLT MIXxl6 | 101119008 |1 & B
PRESSING PIN ASSY 101150005 | 1 B
(EHEE 6.7/17144 THRUST WASHER 6.7-1+144 | 101155-002 {1 |
29 | 88K M6125 | BOLTM6+25 115100005 | 1 |
30 | fFSSEEE 14X28XT7 | OIL SEAL Jlos240010 |1 | |
31| MigitERa s |ENGINE OIL FILTERASSY | lo1130-010 |1 | |
2 | BN R | SPRING. OIL FILTER 101116013 | | *
33 | EMFOEE 35X3 | O-RING 35%3 101118-006 | 1
M | BEERE | OILDRAIN PLUG SCREW | 101117-012 | |
35 | iREHAAR (HK101410) | NEEDLE ROLLER BEARING | 116220-005 | 1
36 | BRER PLATE . CABLE 101115-007 | 1
37 | hEESEE Mex12 | BOLT 115100-010 | 1
38 | AiRFANRELR | POSITION PLATE , CAMSHAFT | 101146003 | 1
39 | hErsEE M6<50 ' BOLT M6x50 115100001 |7 j
40 | PR M64100 " BOLT M6+100 115100-044 | 1 |
AL MR MexT0 ' BOLTM6%70 115100-054 | 1
2| DEERE M6-60 ' BOLT M6x60 L 115100-047 | 1 8
$B | EINES ' SEPARATOR,OILAND AIR | 162200-002 | | 3
s = - e —d
S 5




A E SR

X %5 X8| RS 4
: - ’lt‘i\\htl)‘ NE( l[Mrl‘Hl) ASSY IHS"—[’]E_I_H-\? \ ]
g | S5k Mio36 BLOTMID 6 103209005 1 =
5EiE‘LHH st " CRANK TIMING $ I«‘R('L‘};l.-:’l' 103223-012 | 1 ] H_
(/8- 1RS) BEARING 1620 1| N
mifé%ff LR 250144 | W UODRI}"F I\F\ | 103203-011 1 - _ _,il
AL ‘QON\T(“TIVC ROD COMP 103240008 | 1 | |
| §ik(63/28/1P5) BEARING Caeoowz |1 |
3 HERRT LR lmsH WASHER 103213-006 | 1 |
ﬂ‘rt. Tashtf | NUT, OIL FILTER " 103237-002 | 1 | |
'%J‘f’if B | PISTON RING |  losieont 1] |
EEREC PISTONRING  1o3toss7 (1 [
| B e | OIL RING ASSY 103110014 1 | i
EERTE | PISTONRING ASSEMBLY | 103120-039 [ 1 | L
CEmgE TCIRCLIPPISTON PIN (103103023 | 2 | S
EER | PISTON PIN 103102028 | 1 E %
| EE - PISTON 103101050 | 1|




8., fEahbH

o

{=

'{,‘1‘

\r-

@cEe

7

0 p——

LEE BV

(11

i WYL ] ¢

- @}

)
7

{Cate

L s
7AW

3

Fé 8

| | KX SR K ®
5 | E 4
: | MAIN SHAFT ASSY | 107100-056 |
' IEHESRE 15241425 | THRUSTWASHER 20%05<27 | 107114-008 |
EEZ =T | SHIFT 2 DRIVING GEAR 107104-015
R =t SHIFT 4 DRIVING GEAR 107106-012
5| TRESE 20 SPLINE WASHER 107112-009
6 |48 2 CIRCLIP 107113-017 |
7| AREERERR REVERSE GEAR,COUNTERSHAFT | 107118-007
ES =TT SHIFT 3DRIVING GEAR | 107105-015
e | MAIN SHAFT | 107101043 |
10 | EREHEBE 20X05X27 | THRUSTWASHER 2040527 | 107114-013 |
N EEESELS | ASSEMBLY, STARTING GEAR | 107120-003 |
12 | BlseSH | ASSEMBLY, COUNTERSHAFT | 107200-073 | |
3 L RR M6+10 BOLT | 116101-033 |
14 | TERhEREER FIXING PLATE, DRIVE SPROCKET | 107222-006 |
15 | EAh5EH(428-15) | DRIVE SPROCKET | 107221022
16 | Blf-1ESE 20X1X27 | THRUST WASHER 20X 1X27 | 107202019 |
17 | Bl Rkt | SHIFT 2 DRIVEN GEAR UNIT | 107208-015 |
18 | BRIt | SHIFT 4 DRIVEN GEAR | 107211015 |
9 Bl§h COUNTER AXLE UNIT 107201058
20 | ESRANEY ' REVERSE GEAR 107219-006
21 | Eh=R s SHIFT 3 DRIVEN GEAR 107209-015
2 | #EABE 165X05X23.5 | THRUST WASHER 16.5%0.5%235 | 107202-010
23 | B —NERaE COUNTERSHAFT 4TH SPEED GEAR 107207-005
24 | Blsh—¥iE4% SPACER WASHER 107206-015 |




¢ | EX LK IR A
5 _ ; &
W & 165x05x235 | THRUST WASHER 0m02010 1

LR EE COUNTER SHAFTBUSH | 107217004 | 1 . |
77 NI 15X1X29 THRUST WASHER wneen 1 |
o8 | R REVERSE AXLE 07341006 | 1 |
20 | #EHEREKI21810) NEEDLEROLLER BEARING | 116220-008 |2 |
30 | R GEAR REOULTION 07342006 |1 |
31| WEKERE 12118 WASHER 12X 1X 18 0734003 |1 | |
BPIEE D GEARREOULTIONASSEMBLY | 107340012 [1 | |
33 | SE0185X12X 0221 | mmusrwasmm swsczcem | 07337002 (2 | |
34 | btk MIDDLE DRIVE GEAR 107331009 |1 | |
AR T MIDDLE DRIVE SHAFT | 107332-007 | | EE
|36 | B COUNTERSHAFT ISTSPEED | 107334-005 | 1 | .
| 37 | RBER PRESSURE PLATE 107335-004 | 1 .
|38 | H54RHE N8 202X 0.5X 27 | THRUSTWASHER 20:0.5+27 107114-013 | 2 .
139 | B 122118 SHAFTREDUCTION O-PING 107344-003 | 1 | ;
|40 | HEREAS ASSEMBLY IDLE GEAR CONP | 107330-011 | | i

| .
L DR | |

| | —

-71-



0. HEb

o

L B T

SHIFT SHAFT ASSY 08200032 |
1 O CRCLIPI2 | 108207003
AR RETURN SPRING 108202009
EEET LT - LEVEL. GEARSHIFT 108203-006
5| EnEad GEARSHIFT SHAFT 108220-032
6| BEHE ' SHIFT TORSION SPRING | 108204-013

| BREIAE 14X05X20 WASHER | 108208-003

8 E 1 ' CIRCLIP 108207-004

FRE Tt SHIFTING PEDAL 211000021 | |
mgE SHORT SHIFT FORK AXLE | 108126-014
L/ Y - SHIFT FORK3 (R) 108123-014
PEEh i - SHIFT FORK2 108122-013
BHEART  SHIFT FORKI (L) 108121-014
B2E M6-25 BOLT 116101-001
L 6 HELICAL SPRING LOCKWASHER 115300-001
LEER SHIFT CAN SEGMENT 108114-016
REREER 4% 10 ' STAR GEARDOWELPIN | 108116-008
TR SHIFT CAM 108111-014
M E kL * CONTACTING RING 108113-004

BUETEH CABLE ASSEMBLY, GEAR INDICATION 113200-069 |
LS LB MaX T8 SCREW 115200-037
ekr - ar T ;

g)i:xﬂf@-t%(ﬁﬁsﬂﬁ [ BOLT 6101002




©

oy

LOCATING PLATE UNIT

e — i

| 108130020 |1

e e —p——

RETURN SPRING, LOCATING PLATE | 108101016 | 1

e p—
_— e ——— . -

rr——r— e -

R
W

f — —
i
o . |
|
SR
|
— — +  § =
B |
—t r
— d i
I i
|
| |
1 |
i |
’ i
- 1 i

e




96

10, BEHLER

1
3
i
1
|
=i

sriecoy

l!l(lﬁl}-(}w
11100-038 |
]!l"Oﬂ-l“l

-
o
-

LA MAGNETO ASSY
R T | ROTOR ASSEMBLY
{ @ FEMF | STATOR ASSEMBLY

i
1
1
_l
1
l
!

W= e as

4 Tﬁ!’ MS- 16 1 SCREW M3+ Ib us‘rm.u:,g Ai
‘r_‘*ﬁ?ﬂ‘:ﬁ_-‘ﬂ o BHII\!* ‘i - ‘”; Ilnlnl-(:% ?

,_.___4__ PRSIV ER r - = it -
| 1
S — — - .
——d
— &
1
>
-
— -4 + ==
i
rm—— .
|
$ - .
4. -
P — eer———— 1' . .
‘ ' | i
| = 'l' - _— e e e — . e _— 4
1 I 1 1
§ 1 i '
—— o — - g —— R S——————— e ———————— 4o e e e e
‘ i
1 I
it i PIREREES =L i — ” = T ST
| |
| et i i S S e - S S
|

_74-




1. BEHEE

S — - - e

KL BH R Ir

i i % |

STARTING MOTOR Cim2o00-122 |1 ] )

PR 4 DOUBLE GEAR SHAFT ASSY 109221011 | 1 ]

3 TURGHESE 3X6 | LOCATING PIN 3+6 109222002 | 1 1'

4 1808 105X05X18 | WASHER 10.5X0.5X 18 116109-024 | 4

S KRRERAE BIG DOUBLE GEAR ASSY 109231011 | 1

6 | B STARTER IDLE GEAR 2 109203-009 | 1 ]

7 | ST M8x18 SCREW 115200-034 | 3

s | RAREESHE CLUTCH OF ELECTIC STARTER ASSY 109100-015 | 1

o | fbikAs GEAR UNIT OF ELECTRIC STARTER 109210016 | 1 e

| o

=t — - N m e e
|

B I

L . | - __ili -
1 e RN
SR IO - - B




f}n”\" 3 6

SR

[ S &2 R B g RE | &iE
CLAMP | 114001-004 | 3
WATER TUBE  (13+20-185) ' 114020-003 | 1
VANE WHEEL WATER PUMP C114321-004 | 1
ﬂ(ﬁgﬁﬁ GASKET, VANE WHEEL WATER PUMP 114324-002 | 1
KB | MECHANISM SEAL ASSY | 114323003 | 1
AEHEE 12X20%5 OILSEAL12:20°5 0003 | 1
& (6%1) | BEARING 16210043 | 1
AR | SHAFT,WATERPUMP 114322004 | |
§EK (6000) BEARING 116210-001 | 1
FEBRGAE 0 |oumwemeesssok 14500008 (1| 0 ||
MK Mel6 | BOLTMG-16 71§11u1 015 | 3
OMEHE 14819 | O-RING 148-1.9 114502-004 | 1
FaHds THERMOSTAT ASSY.COOLING | 114325-002 | 1
TiREH THERMOSTAT COVER 114326-002 | 1
e - ﬂ:
| -

-76-







